Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-11-0000068 12-MAY-2020 02:02 PM

SCRU-11-0000068

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 10.4 OF THE
RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I
(By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna, Pollack, and Wilson, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 10.4 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai'i is amended, effective July 1, 2020, as follows (deleted material is bracketed and stricken; new material is underscored):

Rule 10. LAWYERS' FUND FOR CLIENT PROTECTION.

- **10.4. Powers and duties of the trustees.** The trustees shall have the following duties and responsibilities:
- (a) The Fund shall [be audited]cause its financials to be reviewed by a CPA annually and at such other times as the supreme court shall direct. The supreme court may also, at its discretion, order a full audit. The [audits]reviews shall be at the expense of the Fund. The annual [audit]review shall be included in a report to be submitted annually by

the trustees to the Hawai'i State Bar and the supreme court reviewing in detail the administration of the Fund during the preceding year;

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, May 12, 2020.

/s/ Mark E. Recktenwald

/s/ Paula A. Nakayama

/s/ Sabrina S. McKenna

/s/ Richard W. Pollack

/s/ Michael D. Wilson

